Chuck Broerman
Clerk & Recorder
(719) 520-6202

chuckbroerman@elpasoco.com

Citizens Service €
1675 West Garde!
Mailing Addre
Colorado Spring
Web Site: http

CERTIFICATION OF 2022 GENERAL ELECTION

I, Charles “Chuck” D. Broerman the El Paso County Clerk and Recorder, do hereby c

Official

Abstract of Votes Cast attached herein for the 2022 General Election held in

County on the 8" of November 2022.

We the undersigned Canvass Board for the 2022 General Election do hereby certify that

We have reconciled the number of ballots counted to the number of ballots cast
We have reconciled the number of ballots cast to the number of voters who voted
We have conducted the Risk Limiting Audit

We have investigated and reported any discrepancies found in the audit

We have reviewed and do hereby certify the results in the Official Abstract of Vot

Witness our hands and seal this 29" day of November 2022.
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CANVASS BOARD MEMBER OATH
EL PASO COUNTY, COLORADO
2022 GENERAL ELECTION

I, Icel Kendrick, do solemnly swear (or affirm) that | am a registered elector in precin

county of __El Paso ; that | am a registered member of the __Democratic _ party as

statewide voter registration system; and that | will faithfully perform the duties requir

the county canvass board.
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Print Name
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Mary Barteison, Director of Operations Jaciae-ﬁlr-ea, Ivfa}iéééf Angie Leath, Director Kelly Lindgren, Director JINUTHE VEI DUSRIR, 1vial layor

520-6278 520-6432 520-7325 520-7302 520-7074

marybartelson@elpasoco.com jackiealired@elpasoco.com angieleath@elpasoco.com kellylindgren@elpasoco.com jimmievanbuskirk@elpasoco.com
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CANVASS BOARD MEMBER OQATH
EL PASO COuUNTY, COLORADO
2022 GENERAL ELECTION

|, Adriana Cuva, do solemnly swear (or affirm) that | am a registered elector in pre

county of __El Paso ; that | am a registered member of the _ Republican  party ¢

statewide voter registration system; and that | will faithfully perform the duties req

the county canvass board.
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Total Discrepancies in
Risk Limiting Audit

1 — non targeted race

Copy of ballot attached to RLA
certification. Adjudication
judges decision different from
RLA judge decision

Total Damaged and
Spoiled (10.5.1(g))

254 test ballots at VSPCs

mamad D inbAr annidlad ha"ots

Town of Calhan —
PPRTA 7A Special
District Ballots

72 ballots cast in Special
District Race {not included in
PPRTA 7A results on ENR)

61- Yes/For
10- No/Against

1 - Blank

















































El Paso County Audit Report
Generated 11/19/2022 01:57 PM
General Election - 11/08/2022

Audit Random Seed
Audit Risk Limit

Total Ballot Cards In Manifest
Total CVRs in CVR Export File
Total Ballot Cards Audited
Number of Audit Rounds

Round Summary

Ballot Cards Audited

Discrepancies (Audited Contests)
Discrepancies (Non-Audited Contests)
Disagreements (Audited Contests)
Disagreements (Non-Audited Contests)

Audited Contests
State Board of Education Member - At Large - Vote For 1

Attorney General - Vote For 1

City of Colorado Springs Ballot Issue 301 - Vote For 1

United States Senator - Vote For 1

Choice

Dan Maloit
Kathy Plomer
Ryan Van Gundy
Eric Bodenstab

Choice

John Keltner

Phil Weiser

William F. Robinson Il
Stanley Thorne

Choice
Yes/For
No/Against

Choice

Joe O'Dea
Michael Bennet
Brian Peotter
T.J. Cole

Frank Atwood

lnanne Rark

John Carleton Rutledge

23546992048967376252
0.030

288059
288059
207
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207
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Total
207
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Votes
152799
112270

8623
1748

Votes
153731
116688

7205
528

Votes
96968
86240

Votes
149995
124024

6892
1925
1478

3

Margin
40529

Margin
37043

Margin

10728

Margin
25971

Diluted Margin %
14.06968711

Diluted Margin %
12.85951836

Diluted Margin %

3.72423705

Diluted Margin %
9.01586133



State Treasurer - Vote For 1

Secretary of State - Vote For 1

Governor/Lieutenant Governor - Vote For 1

Robert Messman

Choice
Lang Sias
Dave Young
Anthony J. Delgado

Choice

Pam Anderson
lena Griswald
Bennett Rutiedge
Amanda Campbell
Gary Swing

Jan Kok

Choice

Heidi Ganahl / Danny Moore

lared Polis / Dianne Primavera

Kevin Ruskusky / Michele Poague

Danielle Neuschwanger / Darryl Gibbs

Paul Noél Fiorino / Cynthia Munhos de Aquino Sirianni
Zachary Varon / Sean Hoyt

Paul Willmon / Kathren May
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--_----Z
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Votes
153352
113492

9782

Votes
151345
121991

4800
2353
1323

623

Votes
144384
133447

3821
2607
760

Margin
39860

Margin

29354

Margin
10937

Diluted Margin %
13.83744302

Diluted Margin %

10.19027352

Diluted Margin %
3.79679163



Round 1

Ballot Cards Audited 207
Unaudited Contest

Discrepancies Recorded 1

No Disagreements Recorded

Ballot Cards Selected

Imprinted ID Audited
101-4-77 Yes
101-15-50 Yes
101-18-43 Yes
101-88-9 Yes
101-89-12 Yes
101-89-89 Yes
101-93-85 Yes
101-105-1 Yes
101-117-69 Yes
101-118-11 Yes
101-118-41 Yes
101-124-91 Yes
101-132-4 Yes
101-160-48 Yes
101-175-47 Yes
101-177-94 Yes
101-181-97 Yes
101-204-49 Yes
101-234-22 Yes
101-236-100 Yes
101-238-76 Yes
101-243-76 Yes
101-246-38 Yes
101-250-88 Yes
101-278-49 Yes
101-323-59 Yes
101-332-22 Yes
101-340-14 Yes
101-347-13 Yes
101-370-31 Yes
101-411-47 Yes
101-413-72 Yes
101-415-35 Yes
101-416-90 Yes

Discrepancy
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No

Disagreem



101-440-29
101-449-5
101-458-14
101-468-2
101-474-37
101-493-69
101-541-95
101-550-3
101-567-52
101-573-29
101-576-72
101-600-98
101-613-89
101-639-19
101-659-8
101-661-86
101-664-60
101-696-83
101-713-24
101-715-24
101-775-61
101-780-55
101-785-61
101-800-35
101-807-23
201-2-46
201-11-33
201-20-25
201-26-25
201-27-23
201-30-21
201-43-16
201-54-86
201-60-33
201-76-46
201-79-90
201-86-37
201-104-40
201-159-26
201-180-17
201-183-16
201-189-69
201-200-59
201-204-18

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
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201-281-79
201-333-48
201-333-73
201-376-54
201-404-71
201-410-49
201-413-33
201-414-20
201-437-86
201-454-27
201-462-40
201-467-26
201-479-17
201-488-75
201-502-76
201-516-14
201-536-16
201-544-15
201-558-44
201-600-83
201-602-90
201-606-46
201-606-51
201-610-77
201-614-40
201-617-21
202-3-3
202-14-6
202-21-41
202-31-90
202-44-59
301-55-94
301-67-10
301-74-32
301-76-24
301-87-15
301-90-30
301-99-96
301-113-12
301-118-64
301-126-11
301-148-54
301-172-34
301-181-28

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
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301-198-82
301-203-47
301-204-30
301-206-5
301-253-56
301-263-7
301-271-31
301-274-46
301-286-75
301-289-47
301-317-7
301-353-84
301-373-64
301-389-30
301-393-22
301-399-53
301-409-19
301-415-23
301-430-38
302-15-2
302-70-8
302-80-25
302-166-93
302-173-19
302-178-38
401-76-8
401-77-52
401-82-36
401-101-32
401-124-71
401-130-83
401-146-25
401-187-96
401-199-21
401-200-18
401-203-27
401-222-89
401-226-59
401-232-61
401-233-65
401-291-15
401-305-10
401-308-17
401-371-38

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
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